
Ord No.:  0102-2008 

 

Information to be included in all Legislation Modifying a Contract: 

 

 

1. The names, location by City/State and status of all companies submitting a competitive 

bid or submitting an RFP or RFSQ for the original contract.  

 

Name             City/State Majority/MBE/FBE 

 

American Consulting, Inc.   Columbus, Ohio  Majority 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.  “     “ 

Columbus Engineering Consultants, Inc.  “     “ 

Jones-Stuckey Ltd, Inc.    “     “ 

Korda/Nemeth Engineering, Inc.   “     “ 

Moody•Nolan, Inc.    “    MBE 

 

2. The name, address, contact name, phone number and contract number of the firm 

awarded the original contract. 

 

American Structurepoint, Inc. (formerly American Consulting, Inc.) 

2550 Corporate Exchange Dr., Suite 300 

Columbus, Ohio 43231 

Charles P. Unterreiner, P.E., P.S., Vice President 

 

3. A description of work performed to date as part of the contract and a full description of 

work to be performed during any future phasing of the contract. 

 

The Consultant has begun survey and investigation work. 

 

4. An updated contract timeline to contract completion. 

 

Preparation of construction documents and easement will be completed summer 2009.  It is 

anticipated that easement acquisition will take two years and that construction will begin in 

2011.  Engineering services will end with completion of construction. 

 

5. A description of any and all modifications to date including the amounts of each 

modification and the Contract Number associated with any modification to date.  (List 

each modification separately.) 

 

No previous modifications 

 

6. A full description of the work to be performed as part of the proposed contract 

modification.  (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not 

sufficient explanation.) 

 

Design of sidewalks along Marion Road between Parsons Avenue and Lockbourne Road. 



 

7. If the contract modification was not anticipated and explained in the original contract 

legislation a full explanation as to the reasons the work could not have been anticipated 

is required. (Changed or field conditions is not sufficient explanation.  Describe in full 

the changed conditions that require modification of the contract scope and amount.) 

 

The original storm sewer improvement project was to start earlier this year at about the same 

time the Operation Safewalks Initiative came to light.  The Transportation Division 

determined that construction of sidewalks along Marion Road were to be apart of the 

initiative.   

 

8. An explanation of why the work to be performed as part of the contract modification 

cannot be bid out. (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not 

sufficient explanation.) 

 

Marion Road is uncurbed therefore the storm improvements and sidewalks will be 

constructed adjacent to each other outside the roadway.  The storm improvements and 

sidewalks are interdependent requiring them to be designed at the same time.    

 

9. A cost summary to include the original contract amount, the cost of each modification 

to date (list each modification separately), the cost of the modification being requested 

in the legislation, the estimated cost of any future known modifications and a total 

estimate of the contract cost. 

 

Original Contract (EL006694)  $215,000.00 

Contract Modification #1    $59,418.77 

Total    $274,418.77 

 

10. An explanation of how the cost of the modification was determined. 

 

The cost was determined by American Structurepoint Inc. after review of the revised Scope 

of Services. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note:  The Contract should be considered to include any and all work that is anticipated to be 

awarded to the company awarded the original contract throughout the contract/project timeline. 

This includes the original contract and any and all future anticipated modifications to the contract 

to complete the contract/project.   

 

7-20-07 

 

 


